

S.Tr. 04 (01) 2023
(Reg. No.- 183/2022)
CNR WBWM06-001105-2022

Present: Shri Kallol Chattopadhyay
Ld. Sessions Judge, Jhargram
(J.O. Code : WB 00641)

Order No. 22 dated 15.04.2024

Accused Sankar Mondal, Malay Karmakar . Bablu Duley, Bahadur Mandi @ Basu, Sardiyen Murmu and Thakur Das Hansda are produced from the correctional home at Jhargram. Accused Mahendra Hansda @ Thapa @ Sagen is produced from the correctional Home at Medinipur.

Accused Babulal Saren @ Lulu and Suklal Saren @ Sagen are not produced from the Correctional Home but an intimation is received from Superintendent, Jhargram Special correctional Home to the effect that they are suffering from “Chicken pox”.

Ld. P.P. files a hajira of two witnesses namely, SI Sandip Mallick and constable Haren Chandra Ghorai.

Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

It is submitted by Ld. Advocates for the accused persons that in absence of the ailing accused persons, the evidence of the witnesses may not be taken.

Considering the aforesaid facts, the hearing of this case is adjourned today.

The witnesses present today, are discharged without examination.

The Superintendent, Jhargram Special correctional Home is directed to produce accused Babulal Saren and Suklal Saren through V.C. on the next date i.e. 16.04.2024.

Since, the evidence of this case will continue on consecutive dates i.e. on 16.04.2024, 17.4.2024, 18.04.2024 the accused Mahendra Hansda @ Thapa @ Sagen be detained in the Jhargram Special Correctional Home for these days.

Inform accordingly to the Superintendent of Medinipur and Jhargram correctional Home.

At this stage a prayer is received from the prosecution as well as witness Uttam Garain (WBPS) SDPO of Bhagwangola, Murshidabad to allow him to appear before this court to depose in this case through V.C on 16.04.2024 in the 2nd half on the ground mentioned therein.

Considering the impediment of the witness for appearance, prayer is allowed.

Let the appearance of the above named witnesses be fixed on 16.04.2024 at 2 P.M.

Inform Ld. Special P.P. accordingly with a direction to communicate the witness the date and time of examination. The witness be further communicated to send his proof of identity from his official email I.d to the email I.d. “djcourtjgm@gmail.com” prior to his examination through VC on the date fixed and join the VC link of this Court, available in official website.

To **16.04.2024** for production and further evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sessions Judge
Jhargram

Sessions Judge
Jhargram

